

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GIGI JORDAN,

Petitioner,

v.

AMY LAMANNA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NORMAN H. SIEGEL
*Siegel Teitelbaum
& Evans, LLP*
260 Madison Avenue
22nd Floor
New York, NY 10016

EARL S. WARD
*Emery Celli Brinckerhoff
Abady Ward
& Maazel LLP*
600 Fifth Avenue
Rockefeller Ctr., 10th Floor
New York, NY 10020

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
PAUL W. HUGHES
SARAH P. HOGARTH
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
mkimberly@mwe.com

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic*
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| Question Presented | i |
| Related Cases | ii |
| Table of Authorities | iv |
| Introduction | 1 |
| Opinions Below | 3 |
| Jurisdiction | 3 |
| Statutory Provision Involved..... | 3 |
| Statement..... | 3 |
| A. Legal background..... | 3 |
| B. Factual background | 5 |
| C. Procedural background | 10 |
| Reasons for Granting the Petition..... | 12 |
| A. The lower courts are divided on the question presented | 13 |
| 1. Numerous courts have rejected the Second Circuit’s approach to the question presented..... | 14 |
| 2. The Eighth Circuit has taken an approach similar to the Second Circuit’s..... | 18 |
| B. The question presented is important, and this is a suitable vehicle | 20 |
| C. The decision below is wrong | 23 |
| Conclusion | 27 |
| Appendix A – court of appeals decision | 1a |
| Appendix B – district court decision..... | 17a |
| Appendix C – state court decision | 63a |
| Appendix D – order denying rehearing..... | 66a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) | 17 |
| <i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) | 4 |
| <i>Barnes v. Joyner</i> , 751 F.3d 229 (2014) | 17-18 |
| <i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980) | 26 |
| <i>Blackston v. Rapelje</i> , 780 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2015) | 16 |
| <i>Boone v. Lazaroff</i> , 2021 WL 1560175 (6th Cir. 2021) | 16 |
| <i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1510 (2022) | 22 |
| <i>Daniel v. Commissioner, Alabama Department of Corrections</i> , 822 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2016) | 17 |
| <i>Deck v. Jenkins</i> , 814 F.3d 954 (2016) | 18 |
| <i>Drummond v. Houk</i> , 797 F.3d 400 (2015) | 15-16 |
| <i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) | 23 |
| <i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) | 23 |
| <i>Garrus v. Secretary of Pennsylvania Department of Corrections</i> , 694 F.3d 394 (2012) | 17 |

Cases—continued

| | |
|--|-------------------------|
| <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Hayes v. Burt</i> , 2018 WL 2049403 (6th Cir. 2018)..... | 16 |
| <i>Judd v. Haley</i> , 250 F.3d 1308 (2001)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009) | 4 |
| <i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)..... | 24 |
| <i>McCambridge v. Hall</i> , 303 F.3d 24 (2002) | 15 |
| <i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992)..... | 23 |
| <i>O’Brien v. Dubois</i> , 145 F.3d 16 (1998) | 14, 15 |
| <i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948) | 27 |
| <i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)..... | 4, 13-16, 21, 24-26 |
| <i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010)..... | 5, 12, 18-19, 22, 25-26 |
| <i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... | 9 |
| <i>Robertson v. Hanks</i> , 140 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 1998) | 26 |
| <i>Seabrooks v. Warren</i> , 2022 WL 3723292 (E.D. Mich. 2022)..... | 16 |

Cases—continued

| | |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Smith v. Titus</i> , 141 S. Ct. 982 (2020) | 2, 19, 20, 25, 27 |
| <i>Smith v. Titus</i> , 958 F.3d 687 (2020) | 18, 19, 24 |
| <i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) | 23 |
| <i>Varner v. Stovall</i> , 500 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2007)..... | 26 |
| <i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 39 (1984) | 4, 5, 9-19, 22, 25-26 |
| <i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014) | 4, 13, 24-26 |
| <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) | 3, 4, 13, 23-25 |
| <i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)..... | 4, 24 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----------------------|
| 28 U.S.C. 1254(1) | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) | 3, 10, 12-15, 23, 25 |
| Conflict, <i>Merriam-Webster</i> | 24 |
